

SC18-1339

In the Supreme Court of Florida

COUNTY OF VOLUSIA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KENNETH J. DETZNER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW AND CERTIFICATION
FROM THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
Case Nos. 1D18-3361, -3362, -3363

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
(850) 414-3683
edward.wenger@myfloridalegal.com

AMIT AGARWAL (FBN 125637)
Solicitor General
EDWARD M. WENGER (FBN 85568)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
JORDAN PRATT (FBN 100958)
Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel for Respondents

RECEIVED, 08/28/2018 11:58:27 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
LEGAL STANDARD AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. REVISION 10’S BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY FULLY AND ACCURATELY ADVISE THE ELECTORATE OF REVISION 10’S LEGAL EFFECT.	13
II. THE TRIAL COURT WAS RIGHT TO REJECT THE COUNTIES’ MISCHARACTERIZATION OF REVISION 10’S CHIEF PURPOSE.	16
III. THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT REVISION 10’S BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY ARE NOT MISLEADING.	20
A. The CRC Did Not Impermissibly “Logroll” Unrelated Constitutional Amendments Into Revision 10.	20
B. Revision 10 Is Not Misleading Because It Fails To Provide A Recitation Of “The Current State Of The Law.”	21
C. Revision 10’s Ballot Language Does Not Use Impermissible Political Rhetoric.	24
D. Neither The Counties’ Interest In, Nor The Historical Pedigree Of, Constitutional Home Rule Authority Has Any Bearing On The Sole Inquiry Before This Court.	26
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advisory Opinion to Attorney General re Right to Treatment & Rehabilitation,</i> 818 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 2002).....	11
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General-Fee on the Everglades Sugar Production,</i> 681 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 1996).....	12, 13, 26
<i>Advisory Opinion to Attorney General re Funding of Embryonic Stem Cell Research,</i> 959 So. 2d 195 (Fla. 2007).....	20
<i>Advisory Opinion to Attorney General re Protect People from the Health Hazards of Second-Hand Smoke,</i> 814 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2002).....	23
<i>Advisory Opinion to Attorney General re Voluntary Universal Pre-Kindergarten Education,</i> 824 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2002).....	21
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Tax Limitation,</i> 673 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 1996).....	18
<i>Armstrong v. Harris,</i> 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000).....	11, 12, 20
<i>Askew v. Firestone,</i> 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982).....	11, 12
<i>Charter Review Commission of Orange County v. Scott,</i> 647 So. 2d 835 (Fla. 1994).....	21
<i>Evans v. Firestone,</i> 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984).....	8, 14
<i>Florida Department of State v. Mangat,</i> 43 So. 3d 642 (Fla. 2010).....	24
<i>Florida Department of State v. Slough,</i> 992 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 2008).....	12, 13
<i>Florida Education Association v. Florida Department of State,</i> 48 So. 3d 694 (Fla. 2010).....	12, 18
<i>Gray v. Golden,</i> 89 So. 2d 785 (Fla. 1956).....	11

<i>In re Advisory Opinion to Attorney Gen. re Authorizes Miami-Dade & Broward County Voters to Approve Slot Machines in Parimutuel Facilities,</i> 880 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 2004)	11
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to Attorney General ex rel. Local Trustees,</i> 819 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 2002)	23
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to Attorney General re Use of Marijuana for Certain Medical Conditions,</i> 132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014)	21
<i>Pope v. Gray,</i> 104 So. 2d 841 (Fla. 1958)	11

Statutes

§ 101.161(1), Florida Statutes.....	3, 5, 12
-------------------------------------	----------

Other Authorities

Ensure, Oxford English Dictionary Online. https://en.oxforddictionaries.com/definition/ensure (last visited August 28, 2018).....	25
Remove, Oxford English Dictionary Online. https://en.oxforddictionaries.com/definition/remove (last visited August 28, 2018).....	8

Constitutional Provisions

Article V, § 3(b)(5), Florida Constitution.....	7
Article VIII, § 1, Florida Constitution	passim
Article VIII, § 6, Florida Constitution	2, 22
Article XI, Florida Constitution.....	21
